The proposed work would occur below the High Tide Line (HTL) of 
Gastineau Channel (approximately 20.6 feet above the 0.0-foot contour). The applicant 
proposes the construction and removal of the components listed below. 

The proposed project would remove: 

• The Standard Oil Pier, a fixed T-dock with two hundred eighty-one (281) 20-inch 
diameter wood piles directly adjacent to the proposed project. 

The proposed project would construct: 

• A 352-foot-long by 32-foot-wide seawalk and a 176-foot long by 20-foot-wide seawalk 
supported by seventy-eight (78) 36-inch diameter plumb steel piles;

[...]

• Two float restraint dolphins consisting of eight (8) batter and eight (8) plumb 48-inch 

diameter steel piles; 
• Two mooring dolphins consisting of twelve (12) batter 48-inch diameter steel piles; and 
• One 500-foot long by 70-foot wide floating pontoon. 

The two hundred eighty-one (281) 20-in diameter piles associated with the Standard Oil Pier 
would be removed using the dead pull method via crane. A vibratory hammer would then be 
used if the removal is not achieved with the dead pull method. 

For pile installation, temporary pile templates would be installed by vibrating and impact